
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Cabinet 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 11th July, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 18.01 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 
6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Adam Hug (Chair) 
Tim Roca 
Aicha Less 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis 
Geoff Barraclough (apologies) 

 

David Boothroyd 
Paul Dimoldenberg 
Liza Begum 
Matt Noble 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion in Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting.  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting please revisit the link. 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Daniella Bonfanti, Cabinet Manager. 
 
Email: dbonfanti@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To note that the minutes from the last meeting of Cabinet on the 
17th February 2022 are an accurate representation of the 
proceedings of that meeting under the previous administration. 
 

 

4.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING (Pages 9 - 20) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Finance and Resources  
 

 

5.   FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER COMMISSION (Pages 21 - 36) 

 Report of the Chief Executive  
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
1 July 2022 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 17th February, 2022, Rooms 18.01 
- 18.03 - 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (Chairman), Timothy Barnes, Matthew Green, 
David Harvey (virtually), Tim Mitchell, James Spencer, Paul Swaddle, OBE   
 
 
Also Present: Councillor Gotz Mohindra, Bernie Flaherty, Executive Director of Adult Social 
Care and Public Health, Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director for Finance and Resources   
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rachael Robathan and Councillor Heather Acton 
 
 
1 WELCOME 
 
1.1 Councillor Mitchell assumed the role of Chairman due to Councillor Robathan giving 

apologies.  

 

1.2 Councillor David Harvey attended virtually owing to COVID isolation. Councillor 

Harvey was present for the discussion but did not participate in voting on any items. 

 

1.3 Bernie Flaherty, Executive Director of Adult Social Care and Public Health attended 

in place of Stuart Love, Chief Executive 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

   

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 Fees and Charges – amendment to report of 13 December  

 

3.2 Councillor Mitchell explained that an error had been identified in a Fees and 

Charges report presented to Cabinet in December 2021. An appendix to the report 

set out the detail of each fee and charge, by service, showing the current charge 

Page 3

Agenda Item 



 
2 

 

and proposed new charge to be agreed. An error affecting the calculation of a group 

of charges have since been identified. 

 

3.3 A schedule of corrections to the relevant fees and charges has been sent to the 

Cabinet Member for City Management and Environment for approval so that the 

intended changes can be correctly implemented. 

 

3.4 A copy of the corrected appendix is available here.   

 

3.5 A copy of the Cabinet Member Report can be accessed here. 

 

RESOLVED: Councillor Mitchell, with the consent of the Members present, signed 

the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2021 as a true and correct record 

of the proceedings 

 
4 PAY POLICY 
 
4.1 Councillor Mitchell introduced the report and explained that the City Council is 

required to publish its pay policy annually by the 31st of March. 

 

RESOLVED: That they Pay Policy for 2022/23 be recommended for approval at 

Full Council. 

 
5 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2022/23 TO 2024/25 
 
5.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell invited the Chairman of the Budget Task Group (BTG), 

Councillor Gotz Mohindra, to give an update on the work of the BTG in scrutinising 

the proposed budget. 

 

5.2 Councillor Mohindra asked that his thanks, and thanks of the wider BTG be put on 

record to officers for their rigour and commitment in preparing the budget papers for 

this series of task groups and engaging with members and their questions.  

  

5.3 Overall Councillor Mohindra commented that the draft budget appears robust and 

that officers have provided assurances on several points raised by members, 

including managing the impact of changing service demand priorities, the 

deliverability of a number of projects, and how external economic factors will continue 

to put pressure on the Council’s finances.  

 

5.4 Councillor Paul Swaddle introduced the report and gave his thanks to officers and the 

BTG.  The budget report sets out a balanced 2022/23 budget alongside a medium-

term financial plan to 2024/25, all of which is underpinned by our City for All strategy.  

The net 2022/23 budget requirement of £185m is supported by Council Tax and 

Business Rates retention.  

 

5.5 Cabinet heard that in response to the cost-of-living pressures that residents are 

experiencing the general element of Council Tax will be frozen for the forthcoming 

Page 4

https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=5627
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1593


 
3 

 

year. The Adult Social Care precept will increase by 1% to support service delivery.   

This translates to an increase of 9p per week for a Band D property.  The Council is 

also maintaining its Council Tax Support scheme so that people on low incomes will 

receive 100% support in respect of their council tax bills. 

 

5.6 Councillor Swaddle explained that the budget includes £16.7 million of savings for 

 next year (2022/23) and that these savings have been made either through income 

generation or from efficiencies, with no cuts in services.   

 

5.7 Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and Resources addressed the 

Committee. He confirmed that as s151 officer he considered that the budget setting 

process had been robust, including the scrutiny budget task group meetings.  

 

RESOLVED: That the recommendations set out in the report be recommended 
for approval at Full Council. 
 

 
 
6 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 2026/27 
 
6.1 Councillor Paul Swaddle introduced the report and explained that the Capital 

Strategy plays an important part in the Council achieving its overall City for All 

strategy, whether that’s delivering a significant number of affordable homes in the 

borough; rolling out more electric vehicle charging points; investing in our public 

realm to support the economy; or improving our Smart and Digital offer.  

 

6.2 The Capital Strategy sets out the Councils overall plans for capital investment with a 

gross spend of £2.7 billion over the next 15 years.  

 

6.3 Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and Resources addressed the 

committee, explaining that the programme is funded from a variety of sources, grants 

and external funding including £1.1 billion of capital receipts generated through 

development schemes. 

6.4 Cabinet also heard that the report sets out the important governance arrangements 

we have in place, in particular the Capital Review Group, and the business case 

process that we follow for significant investments.  

 

RESOLVED: That the recommendations set out in the report be recommended 
for approval at Full Council. 

 

 
7 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 
 
7.1  Councillor David Harvey introduced the report and explained that the HRA helps to 

maintain and renew our housing stock (20,000 homes across Westminster).  
 

7.2 Cabinet heard that the HRA will support a programme of investment totalling £2.215 
billion over the next 30 years. This includes £850m to deliver new affordable homes 
in Westminster. The remaining funding (£1.359 billion) is earmarked to ensure that 
the Council’s existing housing stock is maintained to a high standard and continues 

Page 5



 
4 

 

to provide residents with good quality homes that are both safe and energy efficient 
in line with the Council’s carbon reduction targets.  
 

7.3 Councillor Harvey explained that the business plan assumes that rents will continue 

to rise in line with the limits prescribed by the regulator, which provides a fair basis 

for rents across the whole country. Westminster rents will remain, on average, £170 

per annum lower than the national target rent set for our homes which demonstrates 

that they continue to offer value for money. 

 

7.4 Councillor Harvey assured Cabinet that the HRA business plan includes provision to 

support those tenants that need it, including a £575k Hardship Fund for any tenants 

that 
[...]
port outlines the Council’s updated financial position over the next four years and 

provides the financial framework for the Council to deliver its key policy objectives.  While 

the Covid-19 pandemic continues to have a residual impact on the Council’s finances, 

the dominant feature now affecting the Medium-Term Financial Plan is the impact of high 

inflation.   

 

1.2. The local election in May this year saw a change in Westminster City Council’s 

administration to Labour and therefore a change in the Council’s priorities. The new 

corporate plan is currently under review and this MTFP will form a key part of how the 

Council prioritises its expenditure to support the achievement of these new objectives. 

 

1.3. This report updates the medium-term budget assumptions approved at Full Council in 

March 2022 and extends it a further two years to 2026/27 to coincide with term of the new 

administration. The funding position for local government is still undetermined at this point 

Page 9

Agenda Item 



and will be impacted by several central government policy initiatives due over the coming 

years including the Fair Funding Review, Adult Social Care reform and the impact of the 

2021 Census.  

 

1.4. The financial position has been updated and provides an indicative position for planning 

purposes, which shows a budget gap of £10.9m in 2023/24, rising to £61.3m by 2026/27. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

2.1. To note the revised medium-term financial planning forecast to 2026/27 and to agree the 

budget process approach as set out in the report. 

 

3. Reason for Decision 

 

3.1. The preparation of the budget and four year medium-term financial plan is the first stage 

of the annual business planning cycle for the forthcoming financial year 2023/24. There 

is a statutory requirement to set a balanced budget and submit budget returns to the 

Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC). Approval of the 

revenue estimates const
[...]
, income volatility will remain as another 

significant risk both this year and in the medium-term as economic activity is expected to 

remain significantly lower than pre-pandemic levels.   

 

7.3. The Council holds £57m in unallocated General Fund reserves as risk mitigation, which 

may be utilised to fund any net overspend this financial year. This is considered a robust 

level of reserves to manage in-year pressures that may arise from either reduced income 

levels beyond those factored into the 2022/23 budget or from inflationary pressures. It will 

also help manage the positive delivery of savings over the medium term and cover one-

off shortfalls in between years in the budget process. 

Page 12



 

7.4. There are earmarked reserves for other specific risks, invest to save funds and capital 

financing. These will be reviewed to ensure that they are being held effectively and where 

appropriate released for investment in achieving the Council’s policy objectives or for 

supporting ongoing savings delivery. 

 

8. Medium Term Financial Plan: 2023/24 to 2026/27 

 

8.1. The assumptions in the medium-term financial plans have been reviewed up to 2026/27 

and the revised position is outlined in the table below. There is considerable uncertainty 

in forecasting over this period, but it is good practice to set a financial framework within 

which the Council can effectively plan.  

 

8.2. The budget gap is estimated to be £61.3m up to 2026/27, which represents 12% of the 

Council’s gross controllable 2022/23 budget, the equivalent of 3% per annum. 

 

 

2023/24 

over 

2022/23 

£'m 

2024/25 

over 

2023/24  

£'m 

2025/26 

over 

2024/25  

£'m 

2026/27 

over 

2025/26  

£'m 

Total  

£’m 

Estimated Funding:           

Core Funding and 

Grants 
(0.133)  (2.952)  (3.533)  (3.597)  (10.221)  

Damped loss from 

Census / Fair Funding 

Review 

0.000  9.000  9.000  9.000  27.000 

Corporate Provisions:     

Capital Financing 3.000  3.000  3.000  3.000  12.000  

Inflation: Pay 4.043  2.748  2.803  2.859  12.453  

Inflation: Non-Pay 10.483 5.000  3.000  3.000  21.483  

Corporate pressures and 

Investment provision 
3.000  3.000 3.000 3.000 12.000  

Approved Savings:           

Net existing savings 

approved 
(9.507)  (3.915)  0.000  0.000  (13.422)  

Budget Gap 10.886 15.881 17.270  17.262  61.299  

2022/23 Gross Controllable Budget   £495m 

% of gross budget   c12% 

Page 13



 

 

 

8.3. The changes since the March 2022 position taken to Full Council are broadly as follows: 

 extension of MTFP horizon by a further two years to 2026/27; 

 assumption that base core funding will increase by 2% per annum each year to 

2026/27; 

 delay of Fair Funding Review’s expected implementation from 2023/24 to 2024/25, 

and; 

 increase in inflation assumptions underpinning cost estimates.  

 

8.4. On 28 June 2022, the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

announced his intention to introduce a two-year financial settlement for 2023/24 and 

2024/25. Alongside this, DLUHC will also review the number of funding sources that have 

proliferated in recent years with the aim of streamlining those streams. These 

announcements are welcomed and give some certainty for Councils to be able to plan 

ahead more effectively. 

 

8.5. Despite the certainty that a two-year settlement provides, the expected reduction in 

funding from the Fair Funding Review and the impact of the recently published census 

remains a significant risk to the Council’s financial outlook. The outcome of the Fair 

Funding Review will be subject to consultation and therefore is unlikely to be implemented 

until 2024/25. The Council is also preparing a robust challenge to the census outcome, 

and it is unlikely that this will be concluded in time for the population estimates to be 

included in the funding settlement process for next financial year. 

 

8.6. The MTFP maintains its income m
[...]
ue course. 

 

 

13. Timelines 

 

13.1. The broad timeline of this year’s budget setting cycle is outlined in the table below: 

 

Group Month Comments 

Cabinet 11 July 2022 Financial planning report – review 

assumptions, set out four-year budget gap 

and agree savings approach 

Executive Leadership 

Team (ELT) 

July to September 2022 ELT, directors, and officers review service 

expenditure across directorates, identify 

savings options 

Budget and 

Performance Scrutiny 

Task Group 

Late January 2023 Scrutiny of the MTFP and savings options 

and proposed capital programme 

Cabinet 13 February 2023 Agree the 2023/24 budget and four-year 

MTFP 

Full Council 8 March 2023 Approve the 2023/24 budget and four-year 

MTFP 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



14. Legal Implications  

 

14.1. This report is submitted to the Cabinet in accordance with the Finance procedure rules. 

Cabinet is asked to note the revised medium term financial forecast to 2026/27 and to 

agree the budget process approach as set out in the report.  

 

14.2. The function of calculating the City Council’s budget requirement and the City Council’s 

element of the Council Tax, and the function of setting the Council Tax, are the 

responsibility of the full Council. The function of preparing estimates and calculations for 

submission to the full Council is the responsibility of the Cabinet.  

 

14.3. Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that when a local authority is 

making its budget calculations, the Chief Finance Officer of the authority must report to 

the Council on the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of the calculations 

and the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves.    

 

14.4. The Council has a statutory duty to have regard to the report of the Chief Finance Officer 

on these issues when making decisions about its budget calculations.   

 

14.5. Some savings proposals may only be delivered after specific statutory or other legal 

procedures have been followed and/or consultation taken place. Where consultation is 

required, the Council cannot rule out the possibility that they may change their minds on 

the proposal because of the responses to a consultation, and further reports to Cabinet or 

cabinet member (as appropriate) may be required.  

 

14.6. Apart from statutory duties relating to specific proposals the Council must consider its 

obligations under the Equality Act.   

 

14.7. If General Fund Reserves are used to support the budget, they will need to be reimbursed 

at the earliest opportunity to provide the necessary, margin of safety in future years 

 

15. Consultations  

 

15.1. No specific consultations arise from the recommendations in this report, however, 

individual savings proposals that come forward as part of the budget process may require 

specific consultation.  

 

15.2. The new administration has expressed an interest in introducing some form of participatory 

budgeting where residents are involved in the budget process and get to have a direct say 

in how their money is spent by the Council. Options on how best to do this in a meaningful 

way will be reviewed in due course. 

 

Page 19



 

If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect any of the background 

papers, please contact:  

 

Jake Bacchus, Director of Finance 

jbacchus@westminster.gov.uk; 07811 723047 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

- Medium-Term Financial Plan 2022/23 to 2024/25 (Cabinet, 17 February 2022) 

 

Page 20

mailto:jbacchus@westminster.gov.uk


 

 
Cabinet  

Meeting or Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 11 July 2022 

Classification: General Release  

Title: Future of Westminster Commission  

Wards Affected: All 

Policy Context: Creating a fairer Westminster 

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council  

Key Decision: Yes 

Financial Summary: A budget of £150k is proposed to be 

established to fund the costs of 

administering the Commission. This will be 

funded from reserves.  

Report of:  Stuart Love, Chief Executive 

slove@westminster.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 



1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The establishment of a Commission on the Future of Westminster is a key 

commitment of the new administration. The Commission will seek to review and make 

recommendations on the delivery of key council services to help deliver a fairer 

Westminster for residents. 

1.2. The Commission will hold no formal decision-making power and will be purely 

advisory to the bodies of the Council, most notably the Cabinet. 

1.3. The Commission will be made up of a core Commission Group with four dedicated 

work streams, each of which will have its own group of expert advisers to help develop 

new ideas and policy proposals. 

1.4. Each workstream will be supported by the appropriate teams within the Council. 

These teams and the lead Executive Directors will work closely with the Commission 

and will brief the relevant Cabinet Members on emerging thinking, dynamically 

handling feedback and flows of information between the Commission and the Cabinet. 

1.5. This report asks Cabinet to approve the recommendations set out below to enable the 

work of the Commission to commence. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Cabinet: 

 Approve the terms of reference for the Future of Westminster Commission as 

set out at Appendix A, thus establishing the Commission as an advisory body 

to the Cabinet. 

 Approve the creation of a budget of £150k for the administration of the 

Commission to be funded from reserves.  

 Delegate authority to the Chief Executive to make appointments to the 

Commission, including agreeing any associated costs and reasonable changes 

to the agreed budget, subject to the Council’s Financial Regulations, 

Procurement Code and Human Resources Policies. Appointments will be 

made on advice from the Leader of the Council, and subsequently the Chair of 

the Commission. 

3. Reasons for 
[...]
powers, its 

purpose being to advise the Council on the exercise of its functions.   

 

7. Carbon Impact 

7.1. There are no direct carbon implications because of the establishment of the 

Commission. 

7.2. The Commission itself will investigate the extent of the Council’s ambitions to 

tackle the climate emergency and this decision will therefore enable a range of 

work which we reasonably expect to have a net positive impact on carbon 

emissions in the city. 

 

8. Equalities Implications  

8.1. There are no direct equalities implications because of the establishment of the 

Commission, although due consideration has been given as to the make-up of the 

Commission in terms of the protected characteristics of Commissioners. 

8.2. The Commission itself will investigate action taken by the Council to tackle 

inequality and will therefore enable a range of work which we reasonably expect 

to have a positive impact on equality and diversity both for internal Council staff 

and our residents. 

9. Consultation 

9.1. No public consultation on the establishment of the Commission has been 

undertaken. It is however a core commitment of the administration to establish the 

Commission and was set out in advance of the local elections which contributes 

to a democratic mandate for this decision. 

9.2. The Commission and the supporting work streams will work to engage with 

communities and the public to inform their work and their approach to engagement 

will be reported back in subsequent reports to Council bodies. 

 

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers, please contact: 

Richard Cressey, Head of Governance and Councillor Liaison 

rcressey@westminster.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 25

mailto:rcressey@westminster.gov.uk


APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Future of Westminster Commission Terms of Reference 

Appendix B – List of Commissioners  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

 

Page 26



FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER 
[...]
ave a particular focus on giving citizens and communities a far 

greater say in Council decisions and services and how the Council operates.   

 

It will review: 

- The Council’s approach to consultation on policies and service delivery seeking to 

ensure this is done in an equal and reciprocal partnership with communities and 

residents. 

Page 27



- The Council’s relationship with and support for the voluntary and community sector, 

including contracting and funding arrangements, developing, and supporting community 

hubs and expanding community ownership. 

 

 

The Commission will report to the Leader of the Council and wider Cabinet and will engage 

widely with residents, local organisations, businesses, independent experts, academics and 

think tanks, other authorities, the Mayor of London, and central government departments. The 

Commission will be an active advisory body which will communicate its conclusions and 

recommendations to the Council through advisory notes, reports and presentations. 

 

The Commission will be supported directly by the Chief Executive. The Commission is 

designed to be advisory to the core decision making processes of the Council, informing the 

future of service design and policy with final decisions reserved to the Executive or other 

bodies as necessary, and according to the Council’s Constitution. 

 

The Commission and its members will work with the person or body which has delegated 

authority within the Council to direct resource to the work undertaken by the Commission.  

 

Housing Review 

 

The Housing Review will initially focus on three separate priorities:  

 

- How to increase the supply of genuinely affordable housing to meet housing need in 

the city.  This review will be undertaken by the main Housing Review team. 

- How to improve the way the Council responds to homelessness and housing need. 

This work will be undertaken by a joint group established by the Housing Review team 

and the Fairness and Equalities Review team.  

- How to improve the quality of services provided to the Council’s own tenants and 

leaseholders. This work will be undertaken through a ‘Tenants Jury’ made up of invited 

tenants and leaseholders, members of the Housing Review team, together with the 

Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Housing Services. 

 

Housing Supply 

 

The purpose of the Housing Supply review is to examine and analyse the factors that limit the 

Council’s ability to deliver sufficient social and truly affordable housing in Westminster and to 

advise and make recommendations to the Council on strategy and measures to meet 

Westminster’s housing needs.  

 

The Housing Supply review team will work collaboratively with Cabinet Members and Council 

Officers to: 

- Review the capital resources available to the Council for supporting and enabling the 

increased delivery of social and intermediate housing and identify any new and 

additional sources of funding to meet this objective. 

Page 28



- Review the different forms of intermediate housing and recommend the most suitable 

form to pursue in Westminster having regard to local circumstance. 

- Review the Council’s new build and regeneration programmes and where possible, 

identify any scope for increasing the delivery of social and truly affordable housing, 

considering the financial implications for the Housing Revenue Account and General 

Fund. 

- Review the Council’s delivery arrangements for its new build and regeneration 

programmes, including the wholly owned company, Westminster Builds and the 

registered provider, Westminster Community Homes. Advising on the most effective 

arrangements for delivery and the management of these programmes, including the 

staffing resources required. 

- Identify and advise on other ways to increase the supply of affordable housing, in 

particular, through the acquisition of properties and land for development. 

- Advise on ho
[...]
, improve the quality 

of accommodation, and provide more support and assistance to households affected, 

including better liaison with receiving boroughs. 

- Review the Council’s use of private rented housing to discharge the Council’s duty 

towards homeless households, recommending approaches to reduce dependence in 

the longer term. 

- Review the advice, prevention and support services for homeless households and 

recommend improvements. 

- Encourage housing-first solutions and work in partnership with the London Mayor and 

voluntary organisations to improve support services for rough sleepers and to develop 

new training employment and housing initiatives to tackle the problem. 

- Review Westminster’s allocations policies and recommend innovative approaches to 

maximise the Council’s ability to meet the range of housing needs, including the 

contribution made by housing associations.  

 

Housing Management 

The purpose of the housing management review is to improve responsive repairs and major 

works performance, local service delivery and responsiveness to residents, offer better value 

for rent and service charge payers, deliver more effective engagement with council tenants 

and leaseholders giving them more say over decisions that affect their homes and estates.  

 

The review will establish a ‘Tenants Jury’ made up of a majority of tenants and leaseholders 

working with members of the Housing Review and the Cabinet Member and the Deputy 

Cabinet Member for Housing Services. 

 

The Tenants Jury will: 

- Review the structures for resident participation to give residents a stronger say over 

how their homes are managed and make recommendations on issues such as: support 

for independent resident organisations, establishing a borough-wide representative 

body, and consultative mechanisms such as an annual residents’ conference and 

other forums, encouraging new forms of management such as tenant co-operatives 

and greater resident

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Cabinet  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Monday 11th July, 2022, Room 18.01 
18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Adam Hug (Chair), Tim Roca, Aicha Less, 
Nafsika Butler-Thalassis, David Boothroyd, Paul Dimoldenberg, Liza Begum and 
Matt Noble 
 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Geoff Barraclough 
 
 

1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1. Councillor Adam Hug assumed the role of Chair and noted that it was the 

 first meeting of the Cabinet under the new administration. 

 

1.2. Councillor Geoff Barraclough gave apologies. 

 

1.3. Councillor Liza Begum attended virtually and was present for the discussion 

 but did not participate in voting on any items. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2.1. There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: Councillor Hug, with the consent of the Members present, agreed that 

the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were a true and correct record 

of the proceedings, while noting that the meeting was the Cabinet under the previous 

administration. 

 
4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLANNING 

 



 

 
2 

 

4.1.  Councillor Boothroyd introduced the paper and noted that with this report, the 

council would formally begin preparing the budget for 2023 which will be the 

first under the new administration. He advised that due to current economic 

and political uncertainty, officers were unaware the former Secretary of State 

intended to introduce a two year financial settlement. He noted that fairer 

treatment is hoped for from a new Secretary of State who is a former member 

of this council and as a political leadership, Cabinet can only deliver the 

service improvements they are committed to by knowing the facts and making 

sure the council are in the most robust financial position.  

4.2. Gerald Almeroth, Executive Director of Finance and Resources, noted that 

key risks to the Medium Term Financial Plan are inflation and interest rates, 

 and their impact on the council’s borrowing ability. He advised that the 

council’s ability to manage those pressures will depended on its capacity to generate 

income and make savings. 

 

RESOLVED:  Cabinet noted the revised medium-term financial planning 

forecast to 2026/27 and agreed the budget process approach as 

set out in the report. 

 
5 FUTURE OF WESTMINSTER COMMISSION 

 
 

5.1  Councillor Hug introduced the paper, noting that the public launch of the  

 Commission was due to follow on 21 July. He advised Cabinet that the  

 purpose of the Commission is ultimately to provide an iterative policy and  

 advisory function. 

 

5.2  Councillor Noble noted that key to the establishment of the Commission is  

 that it does not make decisions or alter the decision making process, and  

 that the people on the Commission are talented and passionate about what 

 they do. 

 

 

 

 

RESOLVED: Cabinet: 

 Approved the terms of reference for the Future of Westminster 

Commission as set out at Appendix A, thus establishing the 

Commission as an advisory body to the Cabinet 

 Approved the creation of a budget of £150k for the administration of the 

Commission to be funded from reserves. 



 

 
3 

 

 Delegated authority to the Chief Executive to make appointments to the 

Commission, including agreeing any associated costs and reasonable 

changes to the agreed budget, subject to the Council’s Financial 

Regulations, Procurement Code and Human Resources Policies. 

Appointments will be made on advice from the Leader of the Council, 

and subsequently the Chair of the Commission. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 6.41pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


